

RESOLUTION 6016

A Resolution of appreciation for the Greater Pearlie Grove Missionary Baptist Church of Jackson, MS for hosting the General Missionary Baptist State Convention of Mississippi's 2022 Annual Session

God is not unjust to forget your work and labor of love you have shown Him as you have helped His people and continue to help them." – Hebrews 6:10

WHEREAS, The messengers to the 2022 Annual Session have enjoyed a time worship, encouragement, enlightenment, and fellowship in the Lord; and

WHEREAS, we acknowledge God's providence in all these blessings; and

WHEREAS, we also acknowledge the hospitality and cordiality of host pastor, Rev. Arthur Bridges, who has extended to this convention the utmost kindness and courtesy.

WHEREAS, we further acknowledge the Greater Pearlie Grove M.B. Church, officers, staff, entire membership and all others who worked so diligently to ensure that our first full, in-person session since 2019 could be held within the sacred and walls of a church building; and

WHEREAS, we especially acknowledge the lengths to which every request was met with an overwhelming measure of Christian love, warmth, grace, and joy; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the messengers to the General Missionary Baptist State Convention of Mississippi meeting here at Greater Pearlie Grove M.B. Church, 1640 W. County Line Road, Jackson, MS, July 18-21, 2022, express our profound gratitude to God and to all those through whom He has worked to bring about an Annual Session characterized by excellence, unity, and purpose.

Submitted this 21st day of July in the year of our Lord and Saviour, Jesus Christ 2022.

Dennis Grant, General Secretary General Missionary Baptist State Convention of Mississippi

Reginald M. Buckley, President General Missionary Baptist State Convention of Mississippi

Submitted by Rev. Dennis M. Grant Adopted July 21, 2022